PKP Prozessmesstechnik GmbH
Borsigstrasse 24
D-65205 Wiesbaden-Nordenstadt
Tel: 06122 / 7055 - 0
Fax: 06122 / 7055 – 50
Operating Instructions
DS20
Variable area flowmeter for low flows

Process connections
Version without needle valve (connection at top/bottom):
All threaded connections as per model coding, PN 100
(standard) or PN 160, all flange connections
Version with needle valve (connection at back):
All threaded connections as per model coding, PN 40
(standard) or PN 100, flange connections not possible
Measuring Ranges and Process Connection
Model coding
Order number:            DS20.   41G4.   6.   0.   1.   0
Float-type flow meter
Process connection:
41G4 = G 1/4 female thread, PN40
41G6 = G 1/4 female thread, PN100
41G7 = G 1/4 female thread, PN160
41T4 = 1/4” NPT female thread, PN40
41T6 = 1/4” NPT female thread, PN100
41T7 = 1/4” NPT female thread, PN160
53C4 = Tube fitting, 6 mm, PN40
53C6 = Tube fitting, 6 mm, PN100
53C7 = Tube fitting, 6 mm, PN160
53P1 = Hose nipple, 6 mm, PN10
54C4 = Tube fitting, 8 mm, PN40
54C6 = Tube fitting, 8 mm, PN100
54C7 = Tube fitting, 8 mm, PN160
54P1 = Hose nipple, 8 mm, PN10
55C4 = Tube fitting, 10 mm, PN40
55C6 = Tube fitting, 10 mm, PN100
55C7 = Tube fitting, 10 mm, PN160
56C4 = Tube fitting, 12 mm, PN40
56C6 = Tube fitting, 12 mm, PN100
56C7 = Tube fitting, 12 mm, PN160
01D4 = Flanges, DN15, PN40
02D4 = Flanges, DN25, PN40
01A1 = Flanges, ANSI 1/2”, 150 lbs RF
02A1 = Flanges, ANSI 1”, 150 lbs RF
01A2 = Flanges, ANSI 1/2”, 300 lbs RF
02A2 = Flanges, ANSI 1”, 300 lbs RF
Measuring range:
1 to 13 = According to table
99 = Special measuring range
Valve:
0 = None
1 = Valve on input side, silver valve seat
2 = Valve on input side, PCTFE valve seat
3 = Valve on output side, silver valve seat
4 = Valve on output side, PCTFE valve seat
Display:
1 = Local dial indicator display
2 = Local dial indicator display, 1 MIN contact
3 = Local dial indicator display, 1 MAX contact
4 = Local dial indicator display, 1 MIN contact, 1 MAX contact
5 = Local dial indicator display, analog output 4 to 20 mA
Options:
0 = None
9 = Please specify in writing
Dimensions
Technical Details
Materials:
Parts coming in contact with media are made of stainless
steel 1.4571, Housing made of stainless steel 1.4301
Maximum pressure:
20 mA (???)
PN 100 (standard), PN 10, 40, 160 as per model coding
Maximum temperature:
Local display: -80°C to + 200°C (+150°C with valve)
With contacts: -40°C to +150°C
With analog output: -40°C to +150°C
Protection type: IP 65
Accuracy: ± 4% of measured range value
Contacts
Type: Inductive (NAMUR as defined
per EN 50227)
Nominal voltage: 8 VDC
Recommended for operating the
contacts: isolation and switch unit
SKF (see data sheet SKF)
Analog output
Power supply: 13.5…30 VDC